
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

July 17, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Personal Services Contract with ASSIST for Social 
Security Disability Insurance application aides. Amendment Value is $600,000 for 2 
years. Total Contract Value is $1,050,000 for 3 years. Funding is through Supportive 

Housing Services Measure funds. No County General Funds involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original Contract approved, April 11, 2024 –20240411 II.D.5
• Amendment #1 approved by the Department August 14, 2024
• Amendment #2 approved by the Department June 16, 2025

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This programming aligns with H3S’s Strategic Action Plan goal to
increase self-sufficiency for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to
ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes: Amanda Keller Procurement 
Review 

No 

Contact Person Vahid Brown, HCDD Deputy Dir. Contact Phone (971) 334-9870

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division 
(HCDD), the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests approval of Amendment 
3 to contract 11467 with ASSIST for a Social Security Disability Insurance Recovery Services 
program to assist households experiencing homelessness in Clackamas County. 

ASSIST helps individuals with serious mental illness, physical/medical impairments, and/or those 
suffering from substance use disorders who are seeking treatment, to apply for Social Security 
Disability Insurance Recovery services. They also provide non-attorney legal representation to 
individuals who cannot navigate the benefits application process on their own, with the intention 
of expediting the approval process by keeping their clients’ cases out of the multi-year appeals 
process. 

This program will provide three dedicated staff members who will conduct approximately 60 new 
individual one-on-one referral consultations with residents applying for Social Security Income 
(SSI) or Social Security Disability Income (SSDI), in addition to maintaining the current caseload 
of 30+ individuals in the program. For those in this program, staff will provide representation 
throughout the full adjudicative process of applying for SSDI, as well as facilitate connections to 
stable housing and wrap-around services. 

Funding for this amendment is provided through 
Supportive Housing Services Funds. No County 
General funds are involved. For Filing Use Only 



 

 
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 
www.clackamas.us 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully request that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment to the Contract (11467) with ASSIST and authorize Chair Roberts, or his designee, 
to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 
 
 
  



6/13/2025










	H3S #14 ASSIST 11467 Amd 3 - Staff Report-Q
	H3S #14 ASSIST #11467 Amendment #3.signed



